(\$1,000) dollars in any one (1) year. Provided, that nothing in this act shall be construed as prohibiting or limiting in any way any village in this state from issuing its bonds in such sums and in such amounts as it may see fit to aid in the construction and repair of bridges and roads within two (2) miles of the limits of any village.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 28, 1903.

CHAPTER 98.

H. F. No. 256.

An act to legalize and confirm certain acts of village councils of villages in the State of Minnesota, relating to the expenditure of money on roads and bridges thereon outside the limits of and adjacent to such villages.

Legalizing road and bridge appropriations.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the action of the village council of any incorporated village in the State of Minnesota in heretofore expending moneys to improve the roads, and bridges thereon, within two miles from the limits of and Two-mile adjacent to any such village, be, and the same is in all things hereby legalized and made valid.

This act shall be in force from and after its Sec. 2. passage.

Approved March 28, 1903.

CHAPTER 99.

H. F. No. 433.

An act to amend chapter sixty-six (66) of the General Laws of the State of Minnesota for the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-nine (1899), being an Addition of territory to act relating to the addition of territory to all incorporated villages of one thousand (1,000) inhabitants or over.

Addition of villages.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That chapter sixty-six (66) of the General Laws of the State of Minnesota for the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-nine (1899), relating In villages of 1,000 and over. to the addition of territory to all incorporated villages of one thousand (1,000) inhabitants or over, be amended so as to read as follows:

Section 1. Whenever the majority of the owners of any property which has been platted into lots and blocks, or out lots, or the owner of any tract, piece or parcel of land abutting upon any incorporated village having one thousand inhabitants or over, whether such village is incorporated under the general or special laws, shall petition the village council to have such property annexed to the village, the village council may, by ordinance, declare the same to be an addition to such village, and thereupon such territory shall become a part of such village as effectually as if it had been originally a part thereof.

Councils may act.

SEC. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 28, 1903.

H. F. No. 514.

CHAPTER 100.

An act to amend section three thousand six hundred and seventy-three (3673) of the General Statutes of the State of Minnesota for the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-four (1894) relating to change of school district houndaries.

Change of school district boundaries.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section three thousand six hundred and seventy-three (3673) of the General Statutes of Minnesota for the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-four (1894) be and same is hereby amended to read as follows:

County commissioners shall act. SEC. 2. Upon the presentation of any petition respecting changes in the boundaries of school districts, the county commissioners shall appoint a time and place for hearing upon it, and shall cause to be posted a copy of the notice of such hearing, in some public place in each district to be affected by the proposed change, and cause to be served a copy thereof upon the clerk of each district to be affected, at least ten (10) days before the time appointed for such hearing. The posting of such copy of